

No. 16-1282

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

**SANTANDER HOLDINGS USA, INC., and Subsidiaries,
f/k/a Sovereign Bancorp, Inc.,**

Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

UNITED STATES,

Defendant-Appellant

ON APPEAL FROM THE JUDGMENT OF
THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS

BRIEF FOR THE APPELLANT

CAROLINE D. CIRAULO
Acting Assistant Attorney General

DIANA L. ERBSEN
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

GILBERT S. ROTHENBERG (202) 514-3361
RICHARD FARBER (202) 514-2959
JUDITH A. HAGLEY (202) 514-8126
First Circuit Bar No. 54285
*Attorneys, Tax Division
Department of Justice
Post Office Box 502
Washington, D.C. 20044*

Of Counsel:
CARMEN M. ORTIZ
United States Attorney

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of contents	i
Glossary	vi
Jurisdictional statement	1
Statement of the issue.....	1
Statement of the case	2
A. Procedural overview.....	2
B. Background: The STARS shelter.....	2
C. Sovereign’s STARS transaction.....	8
1. Trust.....	10
2. Loan.....	13
D. District Court proceedings	17
Summary of argument	23
Argument.....	27
The District Court erred as a matter of law in allowing Sovereign to claim over \$400 million in foreign tax credits because the transaction that generated those credits lacked economic substance	27
Standard of review	27
A. Introduction.....	28
B. The District Court erred in granting Sovereign summary judgment with regard to the economic substance of the STARS Trust transaction because Sovereign could not reasonably expect a pre-tax profit from that transaction	33
1. The District Court erred in treating the Bx payments as non-tax income as a matter of law	35

	Page
2. The legal authorities cited by the District Court do not preclude the Government’s factual analysis of the economic reality of the Bx payments	39
3. The Trust could not generate any pre-tax profit for Sovereign, even if the Bx payments are treated as non-tax income, because Sovereign had to pay \$2 of U.K. tax to receive \$1 of Bx payment, as the Second and Federal Circuits correctly held	47
4. The District Court’s rationale for rejecting the treatment of foreign-tax expense by the Second and Federal Circuits in their STARS cases cannot withstand scrutiny	50
C. The District Court erred in denying the Government’s motion for partial summary judgment because, in addition to lacking profit potential, the STARS Trust transaction indisputably had no real economic effect on Sovereign’s non-tax interests.....	55
D. Alternatively, the District Court erred in granting Sovereign summary judgment because Sovereign’s purpose for engaging in STARS is a relevant consideration under the economic-substance doctrine and requires a trial to resolve disputed factual issues	58
E. The District Court erred in relying on the STARS Loan to buttress its decision that the STARS Trust had economic substance	64
Conclusion	72
Certificate of compliance.....	73
Certificate of service.....	74

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>ACM Partnership v. Commissioner</i> , 157 F.3d 231 (3d Cir. 1998)	42, 62
<i>Altria Group, Inc. v. United States</i> , 658 F.3d 276 (2d Cir. 2011)	40, 41, 47
<i>ASA Investerings Partnership v. Commissioner</i> , 201 F.3d 505 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	43
<i>Bank of N.Y. Mellon Corp. v. Commissioner</i> , 801 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2015), <i>cert. denied</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1377 (2016).....	3, 6, 8, 28-32, 34, 36 45, 49, 53, 55, 59, 62, 63, 66, 70
<i>Bank of N.Y. Mellon Corp. v. Commissioner</i> , 140 T.C. 15, <i>as</i> <i>amended by</i> 106 T.C.M. (CCH) 367 (2013), <i>aff'd</i> , 801 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2015), <i>cert. denied</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1377 (2016).....	7, 31, 32, 35, 47, 56, 63
<i>Casebeer v. Commissioner</i> , 909 F.2d 1360 (9th Cir. 1990).....	62
<i>Deweese v. Commissioner</i> , 870 F.2d 21 (1st Cir. 1989)	30, 42, 49, 50, 53, 58, 61
<i>Doyon, Ltd. v. United States</i> , 214 F.3d 1309 (Fed. Cir. 2000).....	45
<i>Fidelity Int’l Currency Advisor A Fund, LLC v. United States</i> , 661 F.3d 667 (1st Cir. 2011)	40, 60
<i>Fidelity Int’l Currency Advisor A Fund, LLC v. United States</i> , 747 F. Supp. 2d 49, (D. Mass. 2010), <i>aff'd</i> , 661 F.3d 667 (1st Cir. 2011)	44, 47, 61
<i>Frank Lyon Co. v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 561 (1978).....	27, 31, 40, 41, 60, 62, 68
<i>Gilman v. Commissioner</i> , 933 F.2d 143 (2d Cir. 1991)	30, 47
<i>Gregory v. Helvering</i> , 293 U.S. 465 (1935).....	41
<i>In re Neurontin Marketing & Sales Practices Litigation</i> , 712 F.3d 60 (1st Cir. 2013)	28

Cases (cont'd):	Page(s)
<i>Kirchman v. Commissioner</i> , 862 F.2d 1486 (11th Cir. 1989).....	70
<i>Knetsch v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 361 (1960).....	41, 48
<i>Old Colony Trust Co. v. Commissioner</i> , 279 U.S. 716 (1929).....	46
<i>Sala v. United States</i> , 613 F.3d 1249 (10th Cir. 2010).....	42, 44
<i>Salem Financial, Inc. v. United States</i> , 112 Fed. Cl. 543 (2013), <i>aff'd in part and rev'd in part</i> , 786 F.3d 932 (Fed. Cir. 2015), <i>cert. denied</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1366 (2016).....	8, 31, 32, 35, 36, 47, 56, 63, 66
<i>Salem Financial, Inc. v. United States</i> , 786 F.3d 932 (Fed. Cir. 2015), <i>cert. denied</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1366 (2016).....	8, 28, 29, 31, 32, 34, 36 46, 48-53, 55, 61, 63, 66, 70
<i>Schussel v. Werfel</i> , 758 F.3d 82 (1st Cir. 2014)	3
<i>Stobie Creek Invs. LLC v. United States</i> , 608 F.3d 1366 (Fed. Cir. 2010)	30, 44, 47, 48, 62
<i>Stone v. Commissioner</i> , 360 F.2d 737 (1st Cir. 1966)	62
<i>Swartz v. KPMG LLP</i> , 476 F.3d 756 (9th Cir. 2007).....	68
<i>TIFD III-E, Inc. v. United States</i> , 459 F.3d 220 (2d Cir. 2006)	21
<i>Wells Fargo & Co. v. United States</i> , 2015 WL 6962838 (D. Minn. 2015).....	8, 39, 40, 43-45
<i>WFC Holdings Corp. v. United States</i> , 728 F.3d 736 (8th Cir. 2013).....	42, 47, 67, 68
<i>Winn-Dixie Stores, Inc. v. Commissioner</i> , 254 F.3d 1313 (11th Cir. 2001).....	42, 62

Statutes: **Page(s)**

Internal Revenue Code (26 U.S.C.):

§ 61(a)	2
§§ 901-909.....	3, 44
§ 7422(a)	1
§ 7701(o)	3
§ 7701(o)(1)	30
§ 7701(o)(1)(A)	54
§ 7701(o)(1)(B)	54
§ 7701(o)(2)(B)	54

28 U.S.C.:

§ 1291.....	1
§ 1346(a)(1).....	1
§ 2107.....	1

Rules and Regulations:

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B)	1
----------------------------------	---

Miscellaneous:

56 Cong. Rec. App. 677 (1918)	29
72 Fed. Reg. 15081 (2007)	7, 9
H.R. Rep. No. 111-443 (2010).....	43
Joint Committee on Taxation, <i>Impact of Int'l Tax Reform</i> (JCX-22-06)	29
